Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Engineering Structures
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/engstruct
Fatigue behavior of steel reinforced concrete (SRC) beams with different
shear span-to-depth ratios
Lewei Tonga,b, Shun Xiaoa,b, Lang Hea,b, Yunfeng Zhangb,c, Xiao-Ling Zhaod,⁎
a State Key Laboratory for Disaster Reduction in Civil Engineering, Tongji University, Shanghai, China
b College of Civil Engineering, Tongji University, Shanghai, China

H-steel ξ
(%)
Steel ratio of tensile
reinforcements ψ
(%)
Concrete
grade
Load range
Vmin= (1/2)
Pmin (kN)
Vmax= (1/2)
Pmax (kN)
Vmax/Vu Mmax/Mu
SRC
beam
1 B-1.5-5-60-1 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 116.5 0.389 0.396
B-1.5-5-60-2 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 123.0 0.411 0.419
B-1.5-5-60-3 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 129.0 0.431 0.439
B-1.5-5-60-4 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 135.5 0.453 0.461
B-1.5-5-60-5 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 141.5 0.473 0.481
2 B-1.5-6-60-1 H200×100×6×12 1.5 6.40 0.42 C60 25.0 150.0 0.519 0.436
B-1.5-6-60-2 H200×100×6×12 1.5 6.40 0.42 C60 25.0 156.0 0.540 0.453
B-1.5-6-60-3 H200×100×6×12 1.5 6.40 0.42 C60 25.0 162.5 0.562 0.472
B-1.5-6-60-4 H200×100×6×12 1.5 6.40 0.42 C60 25.0 168.5 0.583 0.490
B-1.5-6-60-5 H200×100×6×12 1.5 6.40 0.42 C60 25.0 174.5 0.604 0.507
3 B-1.5-7-60-1 H200×100×6×16 1.5 7.79 0.42 C60 16.5 162.0 0.579 0.376
B-1.5-7-60-2 H200×100×6×16 1.5 7.79 0.42 C60 16.5 168.5 0.602 0.391
B-1.5-7-60-3 H200×100×6×16 1.5 7.79 0.42 C60 16.5 174.5 0.624 0.405
B-1.5-7-60-4 H200×100×6×16 1.5 7.79 0.42 C60 16.5 181.0 0.647 0.420
B-1.5-7-60-5 H200×100×6×16 1.5 7.79 0.42 C60 16.5 187.0 0.669 0.434
4 B-1.5-5-40-1 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C40 21.0 116.5 0.418 0.403
B-1.5-5-40-2 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C40 21.0 123.0 0.441 0.425
B-1.5-5-40-3 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C40 21.0 129.0 0.463 0.446
B-1.5-5-40-4 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C40 21.0 135.5 0.486 0.468
B-1.5-5-40-5 H200×100×6×8 1.5 5.01 0.42 C40 21.0 141.5 0.508 0.489
5 B-1.0-5-60-1 H200×100×6×8 1.0 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 162.5 0.463 0.369
B-1.0-5-60-2 H200×100×6×8 1.0 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 168.5 0.480 0.382
B-1.0-5-60-3 H200×100×6×8 1.0 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 175.0 0.499 0.397
B-1.0-5-60-4 H200×100×6×8 1.0 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 181.0 0.516 0.411
B-1.0-5-60-5 H200×100×6×8 1.0 5.01 0.42 C60 21.0 187.5 0.534 0.425
6 B-1.1-5-50 H270×140×8×10 1.1 5.54 0.38 C50 30.0 225.0 0.406 0.416
B-1.8-5-50 H270×140×8×10 1.8 5.54 0.38 C50 70.0 190.0 0.433 0.564
Pure H-
steel
beam
N/A S1 H200×100×6×12 2.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A